

## Official Gazette

No. 63 XLIV No. 63

**Published by Authority** 

Monday 23rd September 2019

#### **GOVERNMENT NOTICES**

The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 763 of 2019

#### GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

The following Regulations is published as a Legal Supplement to this number of the Official Gazette.

| Gazette | Description                                     | Price |
|---------|---|-------|
| 63      | Employment (Stevedore Conditions of Employment) |       |
|         | Regulations, 2019. (S.I. 55 of 2019)            | 9.15  |

No. 764 of 2019

#### **ELECTIONS ACT**

(CAP 68A)

# APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND REGISTRATION OFFICERS

In exercise of the power conferred by Section 3(1) of the Elections Act, the Electoral Commission hereby appoints the following persons as Chief Executive Officer and Registration Officers with effect from 16th September 2019.

AMSBURY Manuella, Elsa (Mrs) — Chief Executive Officer
BONIFACE Sheena, Sheryl (Ms) — Registration Officer
DESIR Josette, Fredline (Ms) — Registration Officer

Dated this 16th September, 2019.

Danny Lucas
CHAIRMAN
ELECTORAL COMMISSION

No. 765 of 2019

#### POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### Office of the Commissioner of Police

#### Announcement

This is an announcement pursuant to section 152(1)(c) of the Criminal Procedure Code (Cap 14) ("CPC"). The Property described herein namely USD59,800 (United States Dollars Fifty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred only) concealed in 6 packets consisting of 598 note of USD100 was found under seat 29A on Board Emirates flight EK708 bounded to Dubai in the UAE on 15th of June, 2019.

The Seychelles Police hereby invites the rightful owner of the said property to make a claim within seven days from the date of this publication failing which the Commissioner of Police will dispose of the said property.

The claim should be made in writing to the Commissioner of Police, Police Headquarters, Seychelles.

K. LABONTE

|  | COMMISSIONER OF POLICE  |
|--|---|
| No. 766 of 2019<br>NOTICE OF DISSOLU   | UTION   |
| Notice is hereby given that <b>NORTHERN STAR I 003115)</b> of 2nd Floor, Allied Building Annex, Fra Seychelles is being dissolved and the dissolution community Whoever has any claims against the company must 1 within 1 month hereof. | ncis Rachel Street, Victoria, Mahe<br>menced on the 12th September 2019 |
| Ange D. Morel of 2nd Floor, Allied Building Annex, I Seychelles, has been appointed as liquidator of the comp  |   |
| Dated this 13th day of September, 2019.  | Ange D. Morel<br>LIQUIDATOR   |
| No. 767 of 2019<br>NOTICE  |   |
| Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 96 of the Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the under 194 of Cap. 34.   |   |
| Mr Archange Henri authorized to change his name from Didier Henry and that of his daughter from Elisha Andria  | 5   |
| Ms Winnie Paulette Henri authorized to change her name Paulette Henry.   | e from Winnie Paulette Henri to Winnie                                  |
|  | N. Flore<br>For: Chief Officer of the Civil Status                      |
| No. 768 of 2019  |   |

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Edison Celestine to Michael Edison Celestine agreeable with sections 94-99 of

CHANGE OF NAME

| Cap. 34. Any person interested may setting forth his/her grounds of object | oppose such application by filing a protest in writing ons.   |
|--|---|
|  | Mr Edison Celestine<br>Bel Ombre<br>Mahe  |
| No. 769 of 2019  |   |
| C  | HANGE OF NAME   |
| son's name from Vince Dylan Fideria  | lied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my<br>to Vince Dylan Julienne agreeable with sections 94-99<br>y oppose such application by filing a protest in writing<br>ons.         |
|  | Mr Evans Julienne & Ms Fideria<br>Creole Travel Services<br>PO Box 611<br>Victoria, Mahe  |
| No. 770 of 2019  |   |
| C  | HANGE OF NAME   |
| name from Lyza Laureen Bibi to Lyz   | lied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my a Laureen Comte agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. se such application by filing a protest in writing setting                     |
|  | Ms Lyza Laureen Bibi  |
|  | La Batie<br>Beau Vallon<br>Mahe   |
| No. 771 of 2019  |   |
|  | HANGE OF NAME   |
| name from Cynthia Liza Hoareau to  | lied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my<br>Cynthia Liza Hoareau Woodruff agreeable with sections<br>sted may oppose such application by filing a protest in<br>f objections. |
|  | Ms Cynthia Liza Hoareau   |
|  | Box 8004<br>Victoria  |
|  | Mahe  |
|  |   |
| No. 772 of 2019  | HANGE OF NAME   |
| name from Marie-Anne Lisiane Ho  | lied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my areau to Lisanne Marie-Anne Hoareau agreeable with on interested may oppose such application by filing a grounds of objections.      |
|  | Mrs Lisanne Marie-Anne Hoareau<br>C/o Frank Elizabeth<br>Suite 212B Premier Building  |
|  | Albert Street   |

Victoria Mahe No. 773 of 2019

### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Paohariso Ginette Cristine Albertine of Anse Boileau whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

#### Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Paohariso Ginette Cristine Albertine.
- b) My present nationality is Malagasy.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is December 1999.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is February 2019 (holiday).
- e) I am gainfully employed as ARDAGH Group in Seychelles since January 2009.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is married to Seychellois since 2002.

No. 774 of 2019

### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Nk posong, Minika Bernadette of Villa 23 Cite Oscars 2, Rivera 3, Cocody, Abijan, Cote d'Ivoire whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

#### Further particulars:

- a) My present nationality is Nigerian.
- b) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is born in Seychelles 11/02/06.
- c) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is my grand mother is born in Seychelles (Seychelloise).

No. 775 of 2019

### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Saravanan Subramanian whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

#### Further particulars:

- a) My present nationality is Indian.
- b) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 29th April 2014.
- c) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 19th July 2019.
- d) I am carrying on business as Aswanth Group Pty Ltd Director in Seychelles since May 2015.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is married to Seychelles citizen for the past 12 yrs and residing here since 2014.

\_\_\_\_